investments 0 0   0

Total fixed assets  1,184,220  II. Current assets 6,387 82,062   82,062

Page 48 of 73

Assets held for sale  60,877
A. Assets classified as held
for sale 584 60,877   60,877

Financial derivatives  36  B. Current financial assets 36 36   36
Debtors and other
receivables  19,328  D. Trade receivables 2,008 8,991   8,991

Income tax   515
E. Tax receivables and
other current assets 0 3,956   3,956

Cash and cash
equivalents  1,930

F. Cash and cash
equivalents 823 1,930   1,930

Total current assets   82,686
G. Deferred charges and
accrued income 2,936 6,272   6,272

Total assets  1,266,906  TOTAL ASSETS 318,705 1,266,906   1,266,906

(i) Unaudited
consolidated

figures Vastned
Retail (accounting

acquirer)

30/06/2024 RREC-RD financial
information

(ii)
Unaudited
financial

information
Issuer

(accounting
acquiree)

30/06/2024

(iii) Mapping
consolidated

Vastned Retail
(accounting
acquirer) to
RREC-RD
30/06/2024

(A)

(iv)
Adjustments

merger
(B)

(v) Pro
forma

financial
information
30/06/2024
C (= A + B)

  in KEUR   in KEUR   in KEUR

Equity  708,813

I. Issued capital and
reserves attributable to
owners of the parent 228,890 708,813 0  708,813

Paid-up and called-
up capital  95,183  A. Capital 97,213 95,183 97,213 (a)  192,396
Share premium
reserve  468,555  B. Share premium account 4,183 468,555 4,183 (b) 472,738

Other reserves  79,285  C. Reserves 118,817 79,285 -25,252 (h) 54,033
Result attributable
to Vastned Retail
shareholders  -13,207  a. Legal reserve  0   0

Equity Vastned
Retail shareholders  629,816

b. Reserve for the balance
of changes in fair value of
investment properties  270,520   270,520

Equity non-
controlling interests  78,997

e. Reserve for the balance
of changes in fair value of
authorised hedging
instruments not qualifying
for hedge accounting as
defined under IFRS  6,790   6,790

Total equity  708,813
h. Reserve for treasury
shares  -64,790 -1,616 (c) -66,406

j. Reserve for actuarial
gains and losses of defined
benefit pension plans  -552   -552

[…]

Financial derivatives 7,308
I. Equity-accounted
investments  0   0

Total fixed assets 1,360,702 II. Current assets 5,758 37,651   37,651

Assets held for sale 23,937
A. Assets classified as held
for sale 1,774 23,937   23,937

Financial derivatives 470 B. Current financial assets 470 470   470
Debtors and other
receivables 12,631 D. Trade receivables 2,215 8,776   8,776

Income tax
E. Tax receivables and
other current assets 472 1,292   1,292

Cash and cash
equivalents 1,016

F. Cash and cash
equivalents 429 1,016   1,016

Total current assets  38,054
G. Deferred charges and
accrued income 398 2,160   2,160

Total assets  1,398,756 TOTAL ASSETS 315,901 1,398,756   1,398,756

(i) Unaudited
consolidated

figures Vastned
Retail (accounting

acquirer)

31/12/2023 RREC-RD financial
information

(ii)
Unaudited
financial

information
Issuer

(accounting
acquiree)

31/12/2023

(iii) Mapping
consolidated

Vastned Retail
(accounting
acquirer) to
RREC-RD
31/12/2023

(A)

(iv)
Adjustments

merger
(B)

(v) Pro
forma

financial
information
31/12/2023
C (= A + B)

  in KEUR   in KEUR   in KEUR

Equity 744,884

I. Issued capital and
reserves attributable to
owners of the parent 231,894 744,884 0  744,884

Paid-up and called-
up capital 95,183 A. Capital 97,213 95,183 97,213 (a)   192,396
Share premium
reserve 468,555 B. Share premium account 4,183 468,555 4,183 (b)  472,738

Other reserves 120,232 C. Reserves 119,209 120,230 -25,268 (h)  94,962
Result attributable
to Vastned Retail
shareholders -19,261 a. Legal reserve 0

Equity Vastned
Retail shareholders 664,709

b. Reserve for the balance
of changes in fair value of
investment properties 103,016 284,256

284,256

Equity non-
controlling interests 80,175

e. Reserve for the balance
of changes in fair value of
authorised hedging
instruments not qualifying
for hedge accounting as
defined under IFRS 2,596 9,876

9,876

Total equity 744,884
h. Reserve for treasury
shares 0 -64,790 -1,616 (c) -66,406

j. Reserve for actuarial